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U.S. Aluminum and Metals Market 
Update: Q4 2025 Conditions and Q1 
2026 Outlook

Since mid-2025, volatility in U.S. trade 
policy has continued to ripple through 
global and North American aluminum 
markets. Tariff changes, retaliatory 
actions, and persistent policy uncertainty 
have heightened risk in capital 
allocation, borrowing base valuation, 
and the operational stability of borrowers 
throughout the aluminum value chain. For 
asset-based lenders (ABLs) with exposure 
to importers, smelters, remelters, and 
intermediate fabricators, staying ahead 
of evolving tariff regimes and premium 
dynamics is more critical than ever.
This update covers current U.S. and 
Canadian aluminum tariff and trade 
developments, prevailing market and 
pricing dynamics, downstream margin 
implications, lender guidance, and a 
forward-looking forecast for Q1 2026.

Tariffs and Trade Development

In 2018 the first Trump administration 
imposed a 25% tariff on most steel 
products and 10% on most aluminum 
products. At that time Hilco speculated 
that 1) the steel tariffs would benefit 
domestic producers because there was 
excess capacity that could be brought 
to use relatively quickly and 2) tariffs on 
aluminum would not have any significant 
effect on domestic production. Aluminum 

production uses significant electricity in the 
smelting process and world production has 
shifted to countries with low cost electricity 
or those that subsidize the industry. The 
U.S. aluminum smelting industry had 
steadily declined in prior decades and 
most facilities had been permanently 
shuttered. Restarting smelting plants 
would take years and significant capital 
outlay.

What Hilco anticipated back in 2018 
still remains true in 2025. There is now 
minimal aluminum smelting capacity 
which can be brought back on line and 
producers today are unlikely to invest in 
smelting given the uncertainty of long term 
aluminum tariffs. Therefore the primary 
result of the U.S. tariffs has been to drive 
up cost for importers and their customers. 

In the first half of 2025, U.S. aluminum 
tariffs shifted dramatically. On March 12, 
2025, the United States reinstated a 25% 
tariff under Section 232 on aluminum 
imports from all countries, removing prior 
exemptions. Less than three months 
later, on June 4, 2025, the tariff rate was 
increased to 50% for most jurisdictions, 
subject to narrow exemptions. To 
prevent overlapping tariff authorities, an 
executive order issued on April 29, 2025, 
clarified which tariff regime applies to 
specific imports and allowed refunds or 
adjustments in cases of overlap.

The U.S. also announced a “reciprocal 
tariff” framework in April 2025, setting a 
10% baseline with higher country-specific 

rates. Although implementation was 
paused for many countries until mid-2025, 
Canada and Mexico remained exempt 
under U.S. policy. In practice, many 
aluminum imports into the U.S. have faced 
an effective 50% duty, with the precise rate 
depending on origin, product classification, 
and applicable exemptions.

According to data published by the U.S. 
Department of Commerce, International 
Trade Association total aluminum import 
rates have been little changed despite 
the new 2025 tariffs. In the eight months 
ended August of this year, the U.S. 
imported an average of 423,057 metric 
tons per month of aluminum ingot, plates, 
coils and other products, compared 
452,468 metric tons per month during the 
same period in 2024. Total U.S. imports 
in the eight months ended August 2025 
were 3.3 million metric tons compared to 
5.4 million tons in the 12 months ended 
December 2024. 

Canada's Response and Cross-Border 
Trade

Canada responded swiftly to these 2025 
measures. On March 13 of this year, 
it imposed 25% retaliatory tariffs on a 
broad slate of U.S. goods, including 
steel, aluminum, and autos. While 
Ottawa rescinded some counter-tariffs on 
consumer goods by September 1, 2025, 
duties on steel, aluminum, and automobile 
imports remain in place. The U.S. and 
Canada have since resumed dialogue 
over sectoral trade agreements aimed at 
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reducing frictions outside of the broader 
USMCA framework.

Canadian officials have indicated that 
any resulting agreements would likely 
maintain separate sectoral provisions 
for metals rather than folding them into 
a general trade revision. As of October 
2025, the effective U.S. import duty on 
aluminum from many jurisdictions remains 
at 50%, although enforcement varies by 
product and origin. Canadian exports to 
the U.S. may still qualify for exemptions 
under CUSMA if origin documentation 
requirements are fully met, but compliance 
burdens are high. This unsettled trade 
policy landscape leaves significant 
uncertainty heading into late 2025.

It is worth noting here that Canada has 
low-cost hydro-electric power in Northern 
Quebec which allows it to smelt aluminum 
and compete in the world market. As a 
result, imports from Canada, mostly in the 
form of ingot, represent about 50% of all 
aluminum imports.  

Market Dynamics and Pricing Trends

Aluminum prices have reflected 
uncertainty throughout this year. By 
October 7, 2025, the benchmark LME 
aluminum price traded around USD 
2,743.90 per metric ton, an increase of 
roughly 6.8% year over year. Earlier in 
2025, LME prices hovered between USD 
2,500 and 2,600 per metric ton, fluctuating 
with shifts in global supply, inventory 
levels, and macroeconomic indicators.

Perhaps the most striking development 

has been in the U.S. Midwest duty-paid 
aluminum premium. In early March 2025, 
the premium surged to roughly $0.45 per 
pound amid tariff hikes. By early June, it 
spiked to $0.58 per pound, representing 
a 54% increase in just a few trading days 
and roughly 164% since the start of the 
year. By September 2025, the Midwest 
premium reached a record high of $0.7323 
per pound. While the extreme mid-year 
spike has since softened somewhat, 
premiums have stabilized at historically 
elevated levels rather than falling sharply.

Hedging activity has responded 
accordingly. In Q1 2025, open interest 
across the four aluminum premium futures 
contracts hit a record 73,153 contracts, 
signaling that the market increasingly 
treats the premium as a distinct and 
hedgeable risk component rather than a 
secondary price factor.

Supply, Demand, and Downstream 
Impacts

On the supply side, global production 
remains constrained by China’s output 
caps, energy cost volatility, and raw 
material pressures. LME warehouse 
stock movements continue to serve as a 
bellwether for both physical and financial 
demand. In the U.S., manufacturing and 
construction sector demand has softened 
modestly, largely because tariff-driven cost 
inflation is eroding purchasing power.

Downstream fabricators of coils, plate, 
sheet, and wire face mounting input 
volatility. Conversion margins are under 
pressure as buyers resist full pass-through 

of cost increases. Some firms are turning 
toward domestic supply or alternative 
alloys, while others are withdrawing from 
hedging activity to limit exposure.

The composite landed cost of aluminum 
feedstock has increased sharply. LME 
base pricing at roughly $1.245 per pound 
combined with the record Midwest 
premium of $0.7323 per pound puts 
delivered duty-paid cost near $1.98 per 
pound. Where the 50% tariff applies, costs 
can rise by an additional $0.60–0.70 per 
pound, depending on origin and exemption 
status. Compared to April 2025, when the 
same combination totaled around $1.45 
per pound pre-tariff, the market has shifted 
upward by 30% to 50% or more.

Transmission of Tariff Impacts

These pricing shifts are cascading 
through financial structures. Rising tariffs 
and premiums are forcing inventory 
revaluations that inflate working capital 
needs. Accounts payable rise almost 
immediately as imports clear at higher 
costs, while receivables lag behind, 
tightening cash flow and squeezing 
borrowing base cushions. Fixed borrowing 
caps may quickly become restrictive as 
inflationary pressures push inventory 
values higher, and downstream customers 
often resist full cost pass-through, eroding 
margins further. Even where nominal per-
pound margins remain constant, margin 
percentages fall as a share of selling price.

As costs mount, substitution pressures 
rise, hedging mismatches widen, and 
demand destruction becomes a credible 



risk for certain downstream segments, 
particularly those with limited pricing 
power.

Strategic Trends Heading Into 2026

Looking ahead, the Midwest premium 
appears to have plateaued, though it 
will likely remain elevated relative to 
historical norms. Some easing in tariffs 
is possible if sectoral agreements with 
Canada advance, though political factors 
make timing uncertain. Companies with 
strong origin compliance may gain an 
advantage through exemption access, and 
domestic smelters and recyclers could 
become more competitive as imported 
costs rise. Hedging strategies now need to 
incorporate premium exposure explicitly, 
while energy and alumina cost volatility 
remain key tail risks.

Lender Guidance: Managing Collateral 
and Borrower Risk

1.	Reassess Borrowing Base 
Assumptions

•	 Update cost assumptions to reflect full 
tariff and premium effects.

•	 Stress test for further premium 
increases and margin compression.

•	 Use floors or collars to manage extreme 
volatility in valuation.

2.	Monitor Inventory Origination and 
Classification

•	 Verify country-of-origin documentation 
and ensure proper classification for duty 
exemption eligibility.Require traceability 
for USMCA-origin claims to prevent 
retroactive exposure.

3.	Shorten Inventory Turnover
•	 Encourage faster turns to reduce 

inflation exposure.
•	 Limit excess inventory holding when 

hedging is more efficient.

4.	Expand Hedging Porgrams
•	 Ensure premium volatility is addressed 

in borrower hedging, not just LME 
exposure.

5.	Address AR/AP Timing Gaps
•	 Adjust advance rates to account for lags 

between payables and receivables
•	 Monitor margin trends closely.
6.	Implement Trigger-Based Covenants
•	 Use premium or tariff thresholds to 

prompt revaluation discussions and 
credit adjustments.

7.	Encourage Alternative Sourcing
•	 Incentivize domestic or recycled 

aluminum sourcing where feasible.
8.	Plan for Tariff Rollbacks or Shifts
•	 Maintain agile models to quickly adjust 

valuations if tariffs ease.
9.	Increase Valuation Frequency
•	 Conduct quarterly or bi-quarterly 

collateral appraisals and not spot audits.
10. Adjust Advance Rates and
      Concentration Limits 
•	 Apply steeper discounts on imported-

material-heavy inventory.
•	 Impose concentration limits to manage 

tariff exposure.

Q1 2026 Outlook

The early 2026 aluminum outlook is 
characterized by continued uncertainty 
but signs of stabilization. Most major 
forecasters expect LME aluminum prices 
to trade within a range of USD 2,600–
2,800/mt in Q1 2026 under a base case 
scenario, with upside risk if energy costs 
remain elevated in Europe and China 
maintains output caps. Midwest premiums 
are expected to remain elevated but drift 
modestly lower toward the $0.60–0.68/
lb range as arbitrage pressure eases and 
supply chains adjust.

If U.S.-Canada sectoral negotiations 

produce partial tariff relief in early 2026, 
costs for some importers may decline 
modestly, easing margin pressure. 
Conversely, if tariffs remain at current 
levels, the combination of high base prices 
and persistent premiums will keep landed 
costs well above long-term averages. 
For ABLs, this scenario underscores 
the importance of modeling both upside 
and downside price cases, as collateral 
values will remain sensitive to trade policy 
outcomes and market sentiment.
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